
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 20th July, 2017, 11.30 am - Highgate Woods - Podium 
North, River Park House, N22 8HQ 
 
Members: Councillor Alan Strickland 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to take as 
urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 



 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. HIGHGATE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - ADOPTION  (PAGES 1 - 116) 
 

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 12 July 2017 



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
Report for: Cabinet Member Signing 
Item number:  
 
Title: Highgate Neighbourhood Plan - Adoption 
 
Report  
Authorised by:  Strategic Director of Planning, Regeneration and Development 
 
 
Lead Officer: Head of Strategic Planning, Transport and Infrastructure 
 
Ward(s) affected: Highgate, Crouch End, Fortis Green and Muswell Hill 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 

prepare neighbourhood development plans for their local areas. The Highgate 
Neighbourhood Forum („the Forum‟) was designated by the Council in 
December 2012 and it has since undertaken the preparation of a plan for the 
Highgate Neighbourhood Area („the neighbourhood area‟), which includes parts 
of Haringey and Camden boroughs.  
 

1.2 A draft version of the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan („the Plan‟) and supporting 
documents were submitted by the Forum to the Council in September 2016 and 
then publicised for a statutory public consultation, following which the Plan was 
subject to an independent examination. The Examiner‟s Report was issued in 
February 2017.The report concluded that the Plan, subject to modifications 
recommended by the examiner, meets the basic conditions set out in legislation 
and other legal requirements and should proceed to a local referendum. 
 

1.3 In line with statutory requirements the Council published a „decision statement‟ 
following a resolution of Cabinet on 11th April 2017. This set out the examiner‟s 
recommendations on the Plan and the Council‟s response to these. The 
decision statement stated that the Council agreed with the examiner‟s 
recommendations including that the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan, as modified, 
should proceed to referendum.     

 
1.4 A local referendum on the Plan was held on 6th July 2017 with electors voting 

on the following question: “Do you want the London Boroughs of Haringey and 
Camden to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Highgate, to help them decide 
planning applications in the neighbourhood area?”. The results of the 
referendum were: 

 
Response Votes Percent of Total 

Yes 2078 88% 

No 283 12% 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 7  

Rejected ballots 11  

Turnout 2372  

 
1.5 Following the referendum and in the event of a “yes” vote the Plan must be 

made (i.e. adopted), subject to legal challenge, within 8 weeks starting from the 
day immediately following the last referendum date, unless the local planning 
authority consider that the making of the Plan would breach or be incompatible 
with any EU obligation or human rights. Officers are satisfied that the Plan 
meets the relevant statutory requirements. It is therefore incumbent on the 
Council to proceed to make the Plan within the prescribed timescales. 

 
1.6 As agreed at Cabinet on 11th April 2017, delegated authority is given to the 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning to make the Highgate 
Neighbourhood Plan where the Plan successfully passes a local referendum.  

 
2 Cabinet member introduction 
 
2.1 Neighbourhood planning enables communities to play an important role in 

shaping the areas in which they live. Specifically, through the preparation of 
neighbourhood plans communities are able to set out a shared vision and 
planning policies for their local area. These plans support the Council‟s Local 
Plan in providing a positive framework for managing development and growth, 
such as for new housing and jobs, as well as focussing priorities for investment 
in community infrastructure.  
 

2.2 The Highgate Neighbourhood Forum is the first community group in Haringey to 
engage in the neighbourhood planning process and see its plan successfully 
through the examination stage. The Forum has worked hard over several years 
to involve the residents, businesses and community organisations of Highgate 
to prepare a Plan which reflects their aspirations and addresses local needs. 
The referendum result shows the community‟s widespread support for their 
neighbourhood plan. 

 
2.3 The adoption of the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan, the first such plan in 

Haringey, will play an important role in shaping a sustainable future for the 
Highgate area and may well encourage other communities in the borough to 
prepare plans of their own. 
  

3 Recommendations 
  
3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning resolves to 
make (i.e. adopt) the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix 
A of this report, so that the Plan has legal effect as part of Haringey‟s 
statutory development plan.  

 
4 Reasons for decision 
 
4.1 The Council has a duty to support and facilitate the neighbourhood planning 

process in Haringey as required by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 7  

(as amended) („the Act‟). The local authority is required to take decisions at key 
stages in the process within time limits that apply, as set out in the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) („the 
Regulations‟). 

 
4.2 Following the referendum in the event of a “yes” vote the Plan must be made 

(i.e. adopted), subject to legal challenge, within 8 weeks starting from the day 
immediately following the last referendum date. The Council is only not subject 
to this duty if the making of the plan would breach, or would otherwise be 
incompatible with, any EU obligation of any of the Convention rights (within the 
meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). 

 
4.3 Officers are satisfied that the making of the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan 

would not breach, nor would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation 
or any of the Convention rights. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 As noted above the Council is required to facilitate the neighbourhood planning 

process and make certain decisions within prescribed time periods, including 
the decision to make the Plan in the case where it is supported by a majority of 
votes cast at a local referendum and relevant statutory requirements are 
satisfied. In light of Paragraphs 4.1-4.3 above, there are no alternative options 
to be considered at this stage in the plan process and the Council is statutorily 
required to make the Plan. 

 
6 Background information 
 
6.1 Neighbourhood plans are statutory planning documents which can establish 

planning policies for the development and use of land in a neighbourhood. 
Neighbourhood plans must be prepared by the community in the form of 
designated neighbourhood forums and, once drafted, are subject to public 
consultation, independent examination and a referendum.  

 
6.2 The Plan is a cross-borough plan incorporating parts of Camden and Haringey 

(in Haringey this primarily includes parts of Highgate and Crouch End wards, as 
well as some open space in Muswell Hill and Fortis Green wards). It is set for a 
15-year period covering 2016-2031. The Plan includes two types of policies – 
development management and „key site‟ policies. The development 
management policies are criteria based policies covering a range of themed 
topic areas (including social and community needs, economic activity, traffic 
and transport, open space, and development and heritage). The Plan‟s 5 key 
site policies allocate strategic sites for specific land uses along with 
development guidelines to support delivery of the spatial strategy.  
 
Progress to-date 
 

6.3 The key stages in the process of plan production to-date are summarised 
below: 

 

Page 3

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents/made


 

Page 4 of 7  

 The Council formally designates the Highgate Neighbourhood Area and 

Forum in December 2012;  

 The Forum undertakes two public consultations on the emerging draft 

plan commencing in January 2015 and December 2015 respectively; 

 The Forum submits a draft plan to Camden and Haringey Councils in 

September 2016, following which the Councils undertake a statutory 6-

week public consultation; 

 The Councils appoint a plan examiner and in November 2016 submit the 

draft plan and supporting documents for independent public examination; 

 The Examiner‟s Report is published in February 2017; 

 Haringey Council‟s „decision statement‟ is published in April 2017 which 

provides that an amended version of the Plan (incorporating the 

Examiner‟s recommended policy modifications) proceeds to referendum; 

and 

 A local referendum on the Plan is held on 6th July 2017 with a majority of 

votes cast supporting the Plan‟s adoption. 

  
6.4 The Council‟s planning officers, along with Camden colleagues, have worked 

closely with the Forum throughout the preparation of the Plan. This has been a 
complex process by virtue of it being a cross-borough neighbourhood plan, and 
the various stages of the development of the Councils‟ respective emerging 
Local Plan documents. The Council‟s close working relationship with Camden 
Council and the Forum has ensured that any issues were identified and 
appropriate action taken. Crucially, the Plan is in conformity with Haringey‟s 
existing and emerging Local Plan and once adopted will support delivery of the 
Borough‟s spatial strategy. 

 
6.5 The Plan has been informed by extensive engagement with the local community 

and key stakeholders, including through multiple rounds of informal and 
statutory public consultation. Further details in this regard as set out in the 
Forum‟s „consultation statement‟ which was included as part of the package of 
documents submitted for public examination. In addition, Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
have been undertaken in parallel with the plan process to ensure appropriate 
regard to sustainability and equalities considerations, consistent with the 
relevant statutory requirements. 

 
Next Steps 

 
6.6 The Plan has passed the referendum stage with a majority of the votes cast 

supporting the Plan‟s adoption. Accordingly, the Council must now ratify the 
referendum result and „make‟ (i.e. adopt) the Plan within the prescribed 
timescales. As agreed at Cabinet on 11th April 2017, the making of the Plan is 
an executive decision which is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Regeneration and Planning. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 7  

 
7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1 The Plan aligns with our Corporate Plan vision and objectives to actively 

manage and drive growth and development across the borough, specifically: 
 

 Priority 3 (Clean and Safe Environment) by ensuring protection of 
Highgate natural environment and, where possible, increase and enhance 
provision, public access and use, where appropriate.  
 

 Priority 4 (Growth) by maximising opportunities for residential and 
commercial growth and development targeted at areas that can 
accommodate change and have the capacity to do so. 
 

 Priority 5 (Housing) by enabling the delivery of new homes and ensuring 
such growth and development results in a high quality and attractive 
residential amenity. 

 
8  Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 

Finance and Procurement 
 
8.1 This report requests the Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and 

Planning to adopt the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix A 
of this report, so that the Plan has legal effect as part of Haringey‟s statutory 
development plan. 

 
8.2 The referendum reflects a majority support for the Plan‟s adoption. As agreed at 

Cabinet meeting on 11th April 2017, the Council must now ratify the referendum 
result and adopt the Plan within the prescribed timescales. 
 

8.3 The cost of the referendum is estimated at approximately £25,000. This is being 
funded from Planning Service budgets. 

 
8.4 The budgetary pressure will be mitigated by grant receivable from DCLG for 

neighbourhood planning. 
 

8.5 There is funding of up to £20,000. This should be applied for before the 
December 2017 window closes. 

 
8.6 Where the cost of the referendum exceeds the funding allocation then the 

difference will be made up within the Planning Service budget.  

 
Legal 

 
8.7 As noted above, the legislative provisions relating to neighbourhood 

development plans are contained within the Act, the Regulations and the 
Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 
Under the Act the local planning authority must also have regard to the 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 7  

Government‟s Planning Practice Guidance in relation to neighbourhood 
development plans. 
 

8.8 Following the referendum in the event of a “yes” vote the Plan must be made 
(subject to legal challenge) within 8 weeks starting from the day immediately 
following the last referendum date, unless the local planning authority consider 
that the making of the Plan would breach or be incompatible with any EU 
obligation or human rights. As noted in Paragraph 4.3 above, officers are 
satisfied that the Plan meets all the relevant statutory requirements. 
 

8.9 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000 (as amended) and government guidance (which 
the Council must have regard to on account of section 61O of the Act) all 
decisions regarding neighbourhood plans are the responsibility of the Council‟s 
executive. 

 
Equality  

 
8.10 The Council has a public sector equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 to 

have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the 
characteristics protected under section 4 of the Equality Act 2010. These 
include the characteristics of age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex (formerly gender) and sexual orientation; 

 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 
protected characteristics and people who do not; 

 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 
and people who do not. 
  

8.11 A full Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix B) has been undertaken which 
has demonstrated that this decision will have a positive or neutral impact on 
protected characteristics. The EqIA was published alongside the referendum 
version of the Plan at Cabinet on 11th April 2017. 
 

8.12 In addition to this, the Examiner‟s role is to assess whether the plan meets 
various legal requirements, including not breaching and must be otherwise 
compatible with, EU and European convention on Human Rights obligations. 

 
9 Use of Appendices 

 Appendix A – Adoption Version of the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan 

 Appendix B – HNP Equality Impact Assessment 

10 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 
10.1 National Planning Policy Framework 

 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 7  

10.2 National Planning Policy Guidance 
 

10.3 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
 

10.4 Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 
 
10.5 Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012 (as amended) 

 
10.6 Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 
 

 
 

 

 
  
 

Page 7

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



A  P L AN
FO R  H I GHGAT E

Highgate Neighbourhood Plan 

Referendum Version  

May 2017   

Adoption VersionAdoption Version

2017

Page 9



2

Highgate Neighbourhood Plan     Referendum Version     May 2017   

Acknowledgements 
The Forum would like to thank those who have contributed to the Plan over the production
process. These include CABE (The Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment), 
the Prince’s Foundation for Building Community, Planning Aid and Locality for guiding us in 
the process, and the London Boroughs of Camden and Haringey for their support and advice 
(as well as Haringey for the Key Sites maps). Also, the Department for Communities and Local
Government for awarding us Supporting Communities in Neighbourhood Planning and
Community Rights Programme grants, which enabled us to engage Maroon Planning to help 
us write the first draft of the Plan and AECOM to help us assess comments on that draft and
produce a second draft. Thanks are also due to Lauderdale House for processing the first grant
for us. In addition, the Highgate Society, Channing School, the Murugan Hindu Temple, Jacksons
Lane, St Michael’s Church, the United Reformed Church and The Bull public house for generously
donating their premises. 

Text: Martin Adeney, Rachel Allison, Karen Beare, Simon Briscoe, Sydney Charles, Elspeth Clements, Antony Grossman,

Anne Jamieson, Michael Hammerson, Delcia Keate, Louise Lewis, Hannah Liptrot, Maggy Meade-King, Jim Meikle, Alex

Munro (Maroon Planning), Martin Narraway, Neil Perkins, Alicia Pivaro, David Porter, Christopher Riley, Susan Rose,

Christoph Schedll, Gail Waldman, Richard Webber, Ciara Whelehan. 

Photos: Ian Henghes, Hannah Liptrot, Maggy Meade-King, Christopher Riley 

Maps, website and techn
[...]
y of delivering them. A Plan can include
non-planning projects, (as this one does where they relate to the Plan’s vision and objectives) but
they will carry no particular status and are not subject to referendum.

1.4.8 What is the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan?

The Highgate Neighbourhood Plan (‘the Plan’) has been produced by the Highgate
Neighbourhood Forum (‘the Forum’), which was formed by a number of amenity groups,
residents’ organisations and individuals (including all of the local Councillors) and was formally
designated as the legal body able to deliver a neighbourhood plan by Camden and Haringey
Councils in December 2012. 

The Plan will cover the 15-year period 2016-2031 (‘the Plan period’). Over this period it will 
be monitored to ensure the policies it contains successfully deliver against its stated objectives.
Depending on the effectiveness of the Plan, the Forum will probably review and update the
document before the end of the Plan period to ensure it continues to provide an effective strategy
for Highgate well into the future.

As the Plan carries a significant level of legal weight, it has been prepared in strict accordance
with all relevant primary and secondary legislation – principally Schedule 4B of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (‘the Act’) and the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations
2012 (‘the Regulations’). 

This Plan should not be read in isolation. It has been prepared with reference to the National
Planning Policy Framework 2012 (NPPF), the London Plan 2015, and the London Boroughs of
Haringey and Camden current and emerging policies. It is not the intention of this plan to
duplicate or repeat what is already said in existing or emerging planning policy. The purpose of
this plan is to add value to these existing policies, ensuring new policy is locally distinctive and
specific to Highgate. As such, some of our policies are designed to build on and clarify the
Boroughs’ policies, and others to provide more cohesion betwe
[...]
hould be submitted as an 
attachment/appendix to the final decision making report. This is so the decision 
maker (e.g. Cabinet, Committee, senior leader) can use the EqIA to help inform their 
final decision.  The EqIA once submitted will become a public document, published 
alongside the minutes and record of the decision.  
 
Please read the Council‟s Equality Impact Assessment Guidance before beginning the 

EqIA process.  

 

1. Responsibility for the Equality Impact Assessment      

Name of proposal  Highgate Neighbourhood Plan 

Service area   Planning Policy 

Officer completing assessment  Erik Nilsen 

Equalities/ HR Advisor  Paul Green 

Cabinet meeting date (if applicable)  20th July 2017 

Director/Assistant Director   Lyn Garner / Emma Williamson 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2. Summary of the proposal  

Page 99



2 

 

 
Please outline in no more than 3 paragraphs  

 The proposal which is being assessed  

 The key stakeholders who may be affected by the policy or proposal  

 The decision-making route being taken 

 

 
Under the Equality Act 2010, the nine protected characteristics covered by the general 
equality duty are: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. People with 
common protected characteristics are often described as belonging to a protected group. 
  
The Localism Act (2011) introduced new rights and powers to allow local communities to 
shape new development by coming together to prepare neighbourhood plans. The 
Highgate Neighbourhood Forum and Neighbourhood Area, covering parts of Camden and 
Haringey Boroughs, were designated by the Council‟s on 17th and 18th December 2012 
respectively. The Forum has prepared a draft Neighbourhood Plan for their area, which 
was developed through extensive consultation with the local community and stakeholders. 
This Plan has been subject to independent examination, with outcomes published in the 
[...]
w.haringey.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-plan/haringey-local-plan-strategic-policies/development-haringey-local-plan-strategic-policies/haringeys-local-plan-strategic-policies-submission
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-development-framework


3 

 

 CO4: Open Spaces – to empower the whole community to protect, enhance and 
obtain the maximum benefits from Highgate‟s open space; and 

 CO5: Development and Heritage – to preserve and enhance Highgate‟s unique 
character. 

 
To deliver the vision and objectives, the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan includes both 
statutory development plan policies and non-statutory action plan actions. This EqIA is 
principally focused on assessing the statutory policies as the Council will, through the local 
planning authority, have a role in implementing these policies and delivering outcomes in 
the neighbourhood area. The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to have the potential to 
impact upon equality as its implementation will affect all those who live, work, study and 
visit Highgate. 
  

 

3. What data will you use to inform your assessment of the impact of the proposal 
on protected groups of service users and/or staff?  
 
Identify the main sources of evidence, both quantitative and qualitative, that supports your 
analysis. Please include any gaps and how you will address these  
 
This could include, for example, data on the Council’s workforce, equalities profile of 
service users, recent surveys, research, results of relevant consultations, Haringey 
Borough Profile, Haringey Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and any other sources of 
relevant information, local, regional or national. For restructures, please complete the 
restructure EqIA which is available on the HR pages. 
 

Protected group Service users Staff 

Sex  The following data was used: 
 2011 Census data, including 

Borough and Ward level 

profile data  

 ONS Integ
[...]
t. It cites a report by JMP compiled on behalf of the 
Council. The report concluded that three and a half times more men than women cycle in 
the Borough. Similar numbers of white, black and mixed ethnic groups cycle regularly, 
whilst Asians cycle less. Those of black and Asian ethnicity are more likely to never cycle 
compared to all other ethnic groups. In respect to age, those aged 5-19 years cycle most 
frequently. Then bicycle use declines between the ages of 20 and 39, a small increase 
was discovered for those aged 40 to 49. Once residents reach the age of 60, their 
frequency of cycle use rapidly drops. It therefore concludes that target groups for 
increased uptake in cycling are; older people, women and members of black and ethnic 
minority groups. 
 
According to the latest Census data, there are a significantly higher number of households 
with 1 or more vehicles in Highgate ward than in Haringey. The proportion of households 
with no vehicles is 41.1% compared to 51.8% in Haringey. There has been an increase in 
the number of households in Highgate without a car since 2001. In 2011, 41.1% of 
residents did not own a car which is lower than Haringey (51.8%). 
 
 

 
 

4. a)  How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the 
impact of the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or staff?  
 
Please outline which groups you may target and how you will have targeted them 
 
Further information on consultation is contained within accompanying EqIA guidance  

 
Establishment of the Neighbourhood Forum 
 
The Highgate Neighbourhood Forum was formally designated by Haringey and Camden 
Councils in December 2012, following consideration of an application and associated 
documents. In designating the Forum the Councils were satisfied that the Highgate 
Neighbourhood Forum had taken reasonable steps to secure membership from different 
places and sections of the community in the Highgate area, in line with the relevant
[...]
of 30 volunteers engaging with local residents to identify key 

issues/concerns) 
 Street engagement wish cards (targeted at areas with more limited responses to the 

survey/questionnaire, and distributed via residents associations, a local church and 
community centres) 

 Street engagement with Archway Road and High Street traders 
 Community planning workshops and a Stakeholder Day 
 Information stalls at various local events, including Fair in the Square, Kenwood Concerts 

and Highgate Wood Heritage Day 
 Brainstorm workshop attended by Forum members and affiliates 
 Plan workshops 
 Other events including coffee house crawls and pop-up sessions at community facilities 
 Pre-submission public consultations  

 
The Forum has prepared a Consultation Statement setting out further details on the 
consultation activities listed above, which formed part of the Forum‟s submission to the 
Councils. 
 
Further statutory consultation 
 
Following formal submission of the Neighbourhood Plan and supporting documents 
(including consultation statement) to the Councils in September 2016, Haringey and 
Camden Councils publicised the documents for a 6-week public consultation, in line with 
statutory requirements, running from 23rd September to 4th November 2016. Comments 
received during this consultation were collected and sent to the Plan Examiner and 
considered at the Plan‟s independent examination.  
 
The Examiner‟s Report concludes that the Plan has been prepared in accordance with the 
legal requirements for consultation and that “a thorough and wide ranging approach to 

Page 109



12 

 

engage the local community has been pursued and that consultation responses have 
informed the Plan‟s content”. 
 
Referendum 
 
Subject to approval to proceed to a referendum, residents in the designated 
Neighbourhood Area will have an opportunity to vote on whether they wish to see that the 
Neighbourhood Plan is „made‟ and come into force as part of the statutory developmen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2017, 11.30AM 

 
    

PRESENT: Councillor Alan Strickland (Chair) 
 
 
93. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed 
and noted the information contained therein. 
 

94. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

96. HIGHGATE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - ADOPTION  
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to prepare 
neighbourhood development plans for their local areas. The Highgate Neighbourhood Forum 
(„the Forum‟) was designated by the Council in December 2012 and it has since undertaken 
the preparation of a plan for the Highgate Neighbourhood Area („the neighbourhood area‟), 
which includes parts of Haringey and Camden boroughs.  
A draft version of the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan („the Plan‟) and supporting documents 
were submitted by the Forum to the Council in September 2016 and then publicised for a 
statutory public consultation, following which the Plan was subject to an independent 
examination. The Examiner‟s Report was issued in February 2017.The report concluded that 
the Plan, subject to modifications recommended by the examiner, meets the basic conditions 
set out in legislation and other legal requirements and should proceed to a local referendum. 
In line with statutory requirements the Council published a „decision statement‟ following a 

resolution of Cabinet on 11
th

 April 2017. This set out the examiner‟s recommendations on the 

Plan and the Council‟s response to these. The decision statement stated that the Council 
agreed with the examiner‟s recommendations including that the Highgate Neighbourhood 
Plan, as modified, should proceed to referendum.     

A local referendum on the Plan was held on 6
th

 July 2017 with electors voting on the following 

question: “Do you want the London Boroughs of Haringey and Camden to use the 
Neighbourhood Plan for Highgate, to help them decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area?”. The results of the referendum were: 
  

Response Votes Percent of Total 

Yes 2078 88% 

No 283 12% 

Rejected ballots 11   
Turnout 2372   

  



 

 

Following the referendum and in the event of a “yes” vote the Plan must be made (i.e. 
adopted), subject to legal challenge, within 8 weeks starting from the day immediately 
following the last referendum date, unless the local planning authority consider that the 
making of the Plan would breach or be incompatible with any EU obligation or human rights. 
Officers are satisfied that the Plan meets the relevant statutory requirements. It is therefore 
incumbent on the Council to proceed to make the Plan within the prescribed timescales. 

As agreed at Cabinet on 11
th

 April 2017, delegated authority is given to the Cabinet Member 

for Housing, Regeneration and Planning to make the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan where the 
Plan successfully passes a local referendum.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning resolves to make (i.e 
adopt) the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan, as set out in Appendix A of this report, so that the 
plan has legal effect as part of Haringey‟s statutory development plan.  
  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
  
The Council has a duty to support and facilitate the neighbourhood planning process in 
Haringey as required by the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) („the Act‟). 
The local authority is required to take decisions at key stages in the process within time limits 
that apply, as set out in the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) („the Regulations‟). 
  
Following the referendum in the event of a “yes” vote the Plan must be made (i.e. adopted), 
subject to legal challenge, within 8 weeks starting from the day immediately following the last 
referendum date. The Council is only not subject to this duty if the making of the plan would 
breach, or would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation of any of the Convention 
rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998). 
  
Officers are satisfied that the making of the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan would not breach, 
nor would otherwise be incompatible with, any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
As noted above the Council is required to facilitate the neighbourhood planning process and 
make certain decisions within prescribed time periods, including the decision to make the Plan 
in the case where it is supported by a majority of votes cast at a local referendum and relevant 
statutory requirements are satisfied. In light of Paragraphs 4.1-4.3 above, there are no 
alternative options to be considered at this stage in the plan process and the Council is 
statutorily required to make the Plan. 
 

97. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Alan Strickland 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents/made

